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REFER TO VA MANUAL PG-18-3 FOR ADDITIONAL CODES, STANDARDS, GUIDELINES AND 
REGULATIONS, BELOW LISTING IS NOT COMPREHENSIVE.

ICC, INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES, 2018 EDITION (IBC)
ASCE-07-10
ACI 318-11
ACI 530-11
AISC 341-10
AISC 360-10
PCI MNL 120-10, DESIGN HANDBOOK
NFPA 10, STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 2013 EDITION
NFPA 13, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, 2016 EDITION
NFPA 14, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEM, 2016 
EDITION
NFPA 20, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE 
PROTECTION, 2016 EDITION
NFPA 24, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND 
THEIR APPURTENANCE, 2016 EDITION.
NFPA 54 NATOINAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2015 EDITION
NFPA 70, NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, 2014 EDITION
NFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE, 2016 EDITION
NFPA 75, STANDARD FOR THE PROTECTION OF ELECTRICAL COMPUTER/DATA 
PROCESSING EQUIPMENT, 2017 EDITION
NFPA 77, RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON STATIC ELECTRICITY, 2014 EDITION
NFPA 80, STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS AND FIRE WINDOWS, 2016 EDITION
NFPA 90A, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AIR-CONDITIONING AND VENTILATING 
SYSTEMS, 2015 EDITION.
NFPA 92, STANDARD FOR SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS, 2015 EDITION
NFPA 99, STANDARD FOR HEALTHCARE FACILITIES, 2015 EDITION
NFPA,99B, STANDARD FOR HYPOBARIC FACILITIES, 2015 EDITION
NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2015 EDITION
NFPA 110, STANDARD FOR EMERGENCY AND STANDBY POWER SYSTEMS
NFPA 220, STANDARD TYPES OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 2015 EDITION.
NFPA 780, STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION OF LIGHTING PROTECTION SYSTEMS, 2017 
EDITION
NFPA 54 TYPE 2 CLOTHES DRYER UL 705 DEDPY, 2015 EDITION 
MOST RECENT EDITION OF NFPA NATIONAL FIRE CODES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF NFPA 
5000 AND NFPA 900
ASHRAE 90.1-2016 HVAC SYSTEMS
ASHRAE 180 - 2012 VENTILATION FOR HEALTH CARE FACILITIES
ASHRAE 62.1 - 2016 VENTILATION FOR ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR QUALITY
ASHRAE 1.1 - 2007 HVAC & R TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR COMMISSIONING 
PROCESS
ASHRAE 0 - 2013 COMMISSIONING PROCESS
ASHRAE 55- 2013 THERMAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY
ASHRAE 15 – 2013 SAFETY STANDARD FOR REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS
ANSI A117.1-2009 STANDARD ON ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN
OCCUPATIONAL, SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA) STANDARDS
ENERGY POLICY ACT OF 2005 (EPACT)
EXECUTIVE ORDER 13423: STRENGTHENING FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL, ENERGY, AND 
TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT.

VA DIRECTIVES, DESIGN MANUALS, MASTER SPECIFICATIONS, VA NATIONAL CAD 
STANDARD APPLICATION GUIDE, AND OTHER GUIDANCE ON THE TECHNICAL 
INFORMATION LIBRARY (TIL) (HTTP://WWW.CFM.VA.GOV/TIL/).

VA MENTAL HEALTH FACILITIES DESIGN GUIDE, DECEMBER 2010 (REV. 08/01/2014)
VA BARRIER FREE DESIGN GUIDE PG-18-13, ABAAS
ARCHITECTURAL, AUGUST 1, 2014
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT, JULY 2011
CMP SCHEDULE AND RISK MANAGEMENT, VOL. 1 & 2, DECEMBER 2012
ELECTRICAL, DECEMBER 2015
ENERGY SUSTAINABILITY, MAY 2014
EQUIPMENT, JANUARY 2006
ESTIMATING, MARCH 8, 2011
NFPA INTERIM GUIDANCE FOR PROJECTS, PG-18-17, SEPTEMBER 30, 2010
FIRE PROTECTION, SEVENTH EDITION REVISED DECEMBER 2015
HVAC FOR NEW, REPLACEMENT, ADD. AND REN. OF EXIST. CA FACILITIES, MARCH 2011
INTERIOR DESIGN, MAY 2008
PHYSICAL SECURITY DESIGN MANUAL, JANUARY 2015
PLUMBING, NOVEMBER 2014
STRUCTURAL, FEBRUARY 1, 2014
WAY FINDING AND SIGNAGE, INTERIOR, DECEMBER 2012
SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS, H-18-8, AUGUST 2013
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING GUIDANCE PG-18-17 NEPA INTERIM GUIDELINES FOR 

PROJECTS SEPTEMBER 30, 2010
ELEVATOR DESIGN MANUAL, AUGUST 2016
EPA GUIDELINES CHECKLIST 

VA DESIGN MANUALS PG-18-10:

GOVERNING CODES:

SMOKE COMPARTMENT DIVISION

CODE CRITERIA 
GENERAL:  THIS SUMMARY OF CODE REQUIREMENTS IS BASED PRIMARILY ON NFPA 101 (LSC). DESIGN FEATURES NOT ADDRESSED BY NFPA 101 OR DOCUMENTS 
REFERENCED THEREIN SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE IBC OR AS OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED.  FOR DESIGN FEATURES THAT ARE 
ADDRESSED BY BOTH THE IBC AS WELL AS NFPA 101 OR A DOCUMENT REFERENCED BY NFPA 101, THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 101 OR THE DOCUMENT REFERENCED 
BY NFPA 101 SHALL BE USED EXCLUSIVELY (THIS APPLIES EVEN IF THE IBC REQUIREMENTS ARE DIFFERENT).

LOCAL CODES: AS AN AGENCY OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, VA IS NOT SUBJECT TO LOCAL IMPOSITION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES (DRAWING REVIEWS, 
BUILDING PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, FEES, ETC.). VA MUST FUNCTION AS THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) AND THUS HAS THE RESPONSIBILITY TO GUARD 
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY THROUGH ENFORCING ITS ADOPTED CODES. 

NOTES:
CONFLICTS BETWEEN NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED CODES AND STANDARDS AND VA REQUIREMENTS – SHOULD A CONFLICT EXIST BETWEEN VA REQUIREMENTS AND VA 
ADOPTED NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED CODES AND STANDARDS, THE CONFLICT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF VA.  THE RESOLUTION OF THE CONFLICT SHALL 
BE MADE BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR VA TO ENSURE A CONSISTENCY SYSTEM WIDE.

CODE REVIEW
THE 2018 EDITION OF THE LIFE SAFETY CODE, NFPA 101, HAS BEEN USED TO REVIEW THIS PROJECT FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.  
FOR FEATURES NOT ADDRESSED BY NFPA 101 AND THE REFERENCED NATIONAL FIRE CODES, THE 2018 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE HAS BEEN 
USED.

PROJECT SCOPE
THE PROJECT SCOPE INCLUDES TO VERTICALLY EXPAND BUILDING 1C TWO STORIES OVER A RECENTLY COMPLETED FIRST FLOOR EXPANSION. THE TWO ADDITIONAL 
FLOORS ARE BEING BUILT TO PROVIDE OFF UNIT PROGRAM SPACE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE, MEDICAL STAFF, RESPIRATORY THERAPY SUPPORT SPACE, PHYSICAL 
THERAPY ROOM FOR INPATIENTS, CHAPEL AND FAMILY SPACE. THIS OFF UNIT SPACE SUPPORTS THE IN-PROGRESS AND PROJECTED MEDICAL/SURGICAL INPATIENT 
UNITS’ INTERIOR RENOVATION IN BUILDING 1. THIS PROJECT’S SCOPE OF WORK ALSO INCLUDES THE RENOVATION OF THE MED/SURG UNIT ON THE THIRD FLOOR, EAST 
WING OF BUILDING 1.

CODE ANALYSIS
THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE IS DETERMINED BASED UPON THE ALLOWABLE AREA AND HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2018 IBC.  CONSTRUCTION TYPE AND 
MATERIALS SHALL BE PER CHAPTER 6 OF THE IBC FOR TYPE 1-B AND LSC TYPE II (222) CONSTRUCTION AS FOLLOWS: 

1. OCCUPANCY TYPE: I-2 INSTITUTIONAL, IBC CHAPTER 3/LSC CHAPTER 18 HEALTHCARE

2. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 1-B (IBC CHAPTER 5)

3. FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS TYPE 1-B CONSTRUCTION, CHAPTER 6 IBC/NFPA 101:
STRUCTURAL FRAME: NONCOMBUSTIBLE, 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE (SEE SPRAY APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES SIMILAR TO UL X701)
BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR: NONCOMBUSTIBLE, 2 -HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE    
INTERIOR: NONCOMBUSTIBLE, 2 -HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE
NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR: NONCOMBUSTIBLE, 0-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE
INTERIOR: NONCOMBUSTIBLE, 0-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE
FLOOR: NONCOMBUSTIBLE, 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE (SEE SPRAY APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES SIMILAR TO UL D703)    
ROOF: NONCOMBUSTIBLE, 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE (SEE SPRAY APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES SIMILAR TO UL P701)   

SHAFT ENCLOSURES 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE >4 STORIES (IBC 713.4, LSC 12.3.6)
SHAFT ENCLOSURES 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE <4 STORIES (IBC 713.4, LSC 12.3.6)

4. STRUCTURAL DESIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 16 OF THE IBC.

5. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 160 FT (IBC, TABLE 504.3)  ACTUAL HEIGHT: 143'

6. ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLAN: 4 (IBC, TABLE 504.4)   ACTUAL NUMBER OF STORIES: 4                       

7. ALLOWABLE AREA: BASED UPON I-2 OCCUPANCY, 1-B CONSTRUCTION TYPE, AND FULLY SPRINKLED: ALLOWABLE AREA: UNLIMITED (IBC, TABLE 506.2) ACTUAL AREA: 
17,400 SF
                          
8. BUILDING SEPARATION: BASED ON A 10' TO 30' FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE A 1 -HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE WALL RATING IS REQUIRED. (IBC, TABLE 602)

9. PER IBC 2018 TABLE 705.8: 45%  OF THE EXTERIOR WALL IS PERMITTED TO HAVE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN A FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING THAT IS 10 TO LESS 
THAN 15 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT BUILDING. 25%  OF THE EXTERIOR WALL IS PERMITTED TO HAVE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN A FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING THAT 
IS 5 TO LESS THAN 10 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT BUILDING. AT THE CLOSEST LOCATION, ABOUT 4%  OF THE WALL WILL CONTAIN UNPROTECTED OPENINGS.

9. OCCUPANCY SEPARATION:  NONE REQUIRED.

ADDITIONS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE NOT CONFORMING TO THE PROVISIONS WITHIN CHAPTER 19 BY A FIRE BARRIER HAVING NOT LESS 
THAN A 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIALS AS REQUIRED FOR THE ADDITION. (LSC 18.1.1.4.1)
SECTIONS OF HEALTH CARE FACILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CLASSIFIED AS OTHER OCCUPANCIES, PROVIDED THAT THEY MEET BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS: (LSC 18.1.3.3)
(1) THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE SERVICES SIMULTANEOUSLY FOR FOUR OR MORE INPATIENTS FOR PURPOSES OF HOUSING, TREATMENT, OR CUSTOMARY 
ACCESS BY INPATIENTS INCAPABLE OF SELF-PRESERVATION.
(2) THEY ARE SEPARATED FROM AREAS OF HEALTH CARE OCCUPANCIES BY CONSTRUCTION HAVING A MINIMUM 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH CHAPTER 8.18.1.3.4 CONTIGUOUS NON-HEALTH CARE OCCUPANCIES.
10. MEANS OF EGRESS
• CLEAR WIDTH OF CORRIDORS SHALL BE CLEAR 8 FEET.
• AISLES, CORRIDORS, AND RAMPS IN ADJUNCT AREAS NOT INTENDED FOR THE HOUSING, TREATMENT, OR USE OF INPATIENTS SHALL BENT LESS THAN 44 IN. 

(1120 MM) IN CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH.
• CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORS SHALL BE CLEAR 42 INCHES FROM SLEEPING ROOMS; DIAGNOSTIC AND TREATMENT AREAS, SUCH AS X-RAY, SURGERY, OR PHYSICAL 

THERAPY;.
• CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORS SHALL BE CLEAR 32 INCHES
• NOT LESS THAN 2 EXITS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER FLOOR.
• ADDITION OCCUPANCY LOAD: <500 THEREFORE 2 EXITS REQUIRED (LSC 7.4.1)
• MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE, FULLY SPRINKLED: 200 FEET (LSC 18.2.6.2.1)
• COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 FEET (LSC 18.2.5.3)
• DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET. (LSC 18.2.5.2)
• MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED PER 7.9. (LSC 18.2.6.2.1)
• EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE PER 7.9. (LSC 18.2.9)
• EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED 7.10. (LSC 18.2.10)

11. WHERE GENERAL ANESTHESIA OR LIFE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT IS USED AND ESSENTIAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM PER NFPA 99 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

12. HAZARDOUS AREAS. ANY HAZARDOUS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8.7, AND THE AREAS DESCRIBED IN TABLE 18.3.2.1 SHALL BE 
PROTECTED AS INDICATED. (LSC 18.3.2.2)

TABLE 18.3.2.1 
• HAZARDOUS AREA PROTECTION:

1. CENTRAL/BULK LAUNDRIES LARGER THAN 100 FT2 (9.3 M2): 1 HOUR
• ROOMS WITH SOILED LINEN IN VOLUME EXCEEDING 64 GAL (242 L): 1 HOUR
• STORAGE ROOMS LARGER THAN 50 FT2(4.6 M2) BUT NOT EXCEEDING 100 FT2 (9.3 M2) AND STORING COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SEE 18.3.6.3.11.
• STORAGE ROOMS LARGER THAN 100 FT2 (9.3 M2) AND STORING COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 1 HOUR
• ROOMS WITH COLLECTED TRASH IN VOLUME EXCEEDING 64 GAL (242 L)1 HOUR† MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.

13. INTERIOR FINISH
• WALLS AND CEILINGS:  INTERIOR FINISH FLAME SPREAD SHALL BE LIMITED PER CHAPTER 10.2 OF THE NFPA 101 TO CLASS A MATERIALS. (LSC 18.4.3.6.2)
• · CLASS A: FLAME SPREAD 0-25; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450. 
• FLOORS: INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH SHALL BE CLASS I.
• FABRIC DRAPERIES, CURTAINS (EXCLUDING SHOWER CURTAINS, BUT INCLUDING CUBICLE CURTAINS), AND OTHER LOOSELY HANGING FABRICS AND FILMS 

SERVING AS FURNISHINGS OR DECORATIONS IN HEALTH CARE OCCUPANCIES MUST MEET THE FLAME RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 701, STANDARD 
METHODS OF FIRE TESTS FOR FLAME-RESISTANT TEXTILES AND FILMS.

• UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE AND MATTRESSES. UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE AND MATTRESSES MUST ALSO MEET SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS, BASED ON NFPA 
260, NFPA 261, NFPA 266, 16 CFR 1632, ASTME E1537, AND ASTME E1590

14.  EXTINGUISHMENTS REQUIREMENTS, PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER NFPA 10.

15.  DETECTION, ALARM, AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS.
• FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED LSC, NFPA 70 (NEC) AND NFPA 72. (LSC 9.6.1)
• FIRE ALARM MAY BE BY MANUAL MEANS (LSC 18.3.4.2.1)(LSC 9.6.2)
• OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SHALL BE THROUGH AUTOMATIC MEANS PER 9.6.3. (LSC 18.3.4.3)
• SMOKE DETECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED PER NFPA 72.
• EMERGENCY RESPONDER NOTIFICATION SHALL BE NOTIFIED BY ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM PER 9.6.4. (LSC 18.3.4.3.2)

16. FIRE SUPPRESSION:
SPRINKLER SYSTEM: BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE SPRINKLED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.

THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE HYDRAULICALLY DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2013 EDITION OF NFPA 13 AND THE SIXTH EDITION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF 
VETERANS AFFAIRS FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL: MINIMUM DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:
STORAGE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS: 
ORDINARY HAZARD OCCUPANCY, GROUP 1: 0.15 GPM/FT2 OVER 1,500 FT2. 

HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE: 250 GPM
ALL OTHER AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS: 

LIGHT HAZARD OCCUPANCY: 0.10 GPM/FT2 OVER 1,500 FT2. 
HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE: 100 GPM

ALL SPRINKLERS WITHIN THE SMOKE ZONE SHALL BE QUICK RESPONSE SPRINKLERS.

17. CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS CONSTRUCTED ALONG MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED PER NFPA 241.

**VARIANCES - SEE DISTANCE NOTED ON 3RD FLOOR
BECAUSE THIS IS AN EXISTING MEDICAL CENTER AND IS NOT FEASIBLE OR COST PROHIBITIVE TO CHANGE THE LOCATION OF THE EXIT. IT IS PERMITTED TO EXCEED THE 
30 FEET DISTANCE.  BASED ON MY CONSULTATION WITH THE CENTRAL OFFICE SUBJECT MATTER EXPERT, A DEVIATION WAIVER IS NOT, REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED 
BECAUSE THIS IS AN EXISTING MEDICAL CENTER. 
3/31/2020 

ERIC ROY SR., M.S., ED.S.P./T.ED    
VISN 15 SAFETY ENGINEER
1201 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 800
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
(816) 701-3035 OFFICE

CODE ANALYSIS - NFPA 101, INSTITUTIONAL HEALTHCARE CHAPTER 18
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HI/LO DRINKING FOUNTAINS

NEW SMOKE 
COMPARTMENT DIVISION

SMOKE 
COMPARTMENT 

12,4141 SF

SMOKE 
COMPARTMENT 

7,981 SF

** 
41

' - 
11

 1/
4"

TRAVEL 
DISTANCE = 136'

2ND FLOOR 
ADDITION

SHADE INDICATES 
EXISTING AREA BEYOND 
PRIMARY SCOPE OF 
WORK, TYPICAL

1ST FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

3RD FLOOR

3RD FLOOR 
ADDITION

AREA OF RENOVATION

BUILDING 1C

BUILDING 1

AREA OF RENOVATION
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TYP.

TYP.

OPEN OFFICE
243

2505 SF

EXISTING 1ST 
FLOOR ROOF 

BELOW

EXISTING 2ND 
FLOOR ROOF 

BELOW

EXISTING 2ND 
FLOOR ROOF 

BELOW

OPEN OFFICE
243

2505 SF

CHANGE FAÇADE OF NEW EXPANSION FROM BRICK TO METAL PANEL. THE BASIS OF DESIGN FOR THE METAL PANEL IS THE 
BERRIDGE FW-12 PANEL, 22 GAUGE, DARK BRONZE. USE THE MANUFACTURER’S TYPICAL DETAILS AND CONSTRUCTION. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED CHANGES ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BID ALTERNATE MATERIAL 
CHANGE. ALL ATTACHMENTS, GIRTS OR ADDITIONAL STUDS IF REQUIRED, AND ALL OTHER COMPONENTS TO INSTALL THE 
METAL PANEL OVER RIGID INSULATION AS DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE FLASHING AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION AT TRANSITIONS TO OTHER MATERIALS, EXISTING 
BUIDINGS, AND AN ALUMINUM COPING APPROPRIATE FOR THE METAL PANEL. 

BID DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 1

SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR DESCRIPTION OF BID DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 2

BID DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 2

FOR THE 3RD FLOOR OF B1C, FULLY BUILD OUT ROOMS C306, C307, C308, C309 AND C310. THE REMAINDER OF THE INTERIOR 
SPACE TO BE FINISHED WITH CARPET TILE, PAINT, AND ACT CEILINGS, WITH SMALL POWER POLES FOR ELECTRIC AND DATA. 
THE HVAC TO BE REDUCED TO 3 ZONES IN THIS SPACE. FULLY BUILD OUT THE 2ND FLOOR.

BID DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 3

FOR THE 3RD FLOOR OF B1C, FULLY BUILD OUT ROOMS C306, C307, C308, C309 AND C310. FOR THE 2ND FLOOR OF B1C, FULLY 
BUILD OUT ROOMS C207 AND C208. THE REMAINDER OF THE INTERIOR SPACES TO BE FINISHED WITH CARPET TILE, PAINT, 
AND ACT CEILINGS, WITH SMALL POWER POLES FOR ELECTRIC AND DATA. THE HVAC TO BE REDUCED TO 3 ZONES IN EACH 
SPACE. 

BID DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 4
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NOT TO SCALEGI102
1 PERSPECTIVE MASSING - METAL PANEL DEDUCT

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"GI102
2 2ND FLOOR BID DEDUCT PLAN
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UP

UP

UP

DN

DN

DN

INFECTION CONTROL /PHASING PLAN NOTES #

INFECTION CONTROL PROJECT INFORMATION

PROVIDE TEMPORARY 1 HR FIRE RATED SMOKE BARRIER WALL 
CONSTRUCTION PER NFPA 241. REFER TO DETAIL 2/GI102.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY INFECTION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION DOOR WITH CARD 
READER ACCESS. REFER TO ELEVATION 3/G102.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY INFECTION CONTROL BARRIER WALL CONSTRUCTION. 
REFER TO DETAIL 1/GI102.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY INFECTION CONTROL PLASTIC BARRIER WALL 
CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

1

2

3

4

REFER TO DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE 
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PROJECT SHALL BE COMPLETED IN TWO PHASES.

COORDINATE FULL SCOPE OF WORK WITH ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND 
FIELD VERIFICATION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCOPE OF ABOVE 
CEILING WORK REQUIRED ABOVE AND BELOW THE FLOOR PLATE OF THE 
PROJECT BOUNDARY.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF TEMPORARY INFECTION CONTROL (IC) BARRIER 
WALL CONSTRUCTION AND INFECTION CONTROL (IC) MEASURES WITH COR 
AND PATIENT SAFETY/ INFECTION CONTROL REPRESENTATIVE. TEMPORARY 
IC BARRIER WALL CONSTRUCTION LOCATIONS IN DRAWINGS ARE 
APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DRAWING TO COR AND 
PATIENT SAFETY/ INFECTION CONTROL REPRESENTATIVE ONCE ICRA 
PROTOCOLS AND PLAN IS APPROVED.

SCHEDULE AND TIME OF CONSTRUCTION WORK TO BE APPROVED BY COR 
AND NURSING STAFF BEFORE CONSTRUCTION MAY BEGIN. PROVIDE PHASING 
INFORMATION FOR ABOVE CEILING WORK IN THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDED 
CPM SCHEDULE FOR WORK ALSO REQUIRED ABOVE AND BELOW THE FLOOR 
PLATE OF THE PROJECT BOUNDARY. 

ABOVE CEILING WORK  SHALL TAKE PLACE BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 5:00 PM 
AND 5:00 AM. IN AREAS THAT REQUIRE ABOVE CEILING WORK WHERE 
CEILINGS ARE TO REMAIN, CEILING TILES SHALL BE REMOVED AND STORED IN 
A SAFE MANNER UNTIL CEILING TILES CAN BE REINSTALLED. DAMAGED AND 
BROKEN CEILING TILES SHALL BE REPLACED BY CONTRACTOR.

EXIT/ACCESS FOR ADJACENT OPERATIONAL AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS. SEE SPECIFICATION FOR HOURS OF 
OPERATION.  

WORK REQUIRING VIBRATION OR LOUD NOISE SHALL TAKE PLACE DURING 
THE DAY AS PATIENTS WILL BE SLEEPING AT NIGHT.  COORDINATE NEW 
WORK WITH PET CT SCANNER.  EVERY EFFORT SHALL BE MADE TO KEEP 
NOISE AND VIBRATION TO A MINIMUM. COORDINATE UTILITY OUTAGES OR 
OTHER IMPACTFUL REQUIREMENTS WITH VA FOR OFF HOURS.

PROVIDE A 24"X36" STICKY WALK OFF MAT AND HAND SANITIZER AT EACH 
TEMPORARY DOOR LOCATION. MAT SHALL BE REPLACED OR CLEANED AS 
NECESSARY

PROVIDE THE VA AND OSHA REQUIRED TEMPORARY SIGNAGE AT EACH 
TEMPORARY DOOR LOCATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY SPILL KIT TO INCLUDE SHOP VAC, MULTI-
PURPOSE SPILL CONTROL SORBENTS TO ABSORB NON AGGRESSIVE LIQUIDS 
UP TO 30 GALLONS.

ALL NEW MATERIAL MOVED THROUGH THE FACILITY SHALL BE COVERED WITH 
6 MIL. POLY SHEET.

ALL DEMOLITION MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT 
BOUNDARY THROUGH THE FACILITY TO DUMPSTER ALONG VA APPROVED 
ROUTE IN ENCLOSED DUMPSTER CART DESIGNED FOR SUCH PURPOSE WITH 
A LID.

ALL MATERIAL, DEBRIS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE PROPERLY 
STORED IN DESIGNATED AREAS AND APPROVED CONTAINERS. FLAMMABLE 
MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE STORED IN THE FACILITY.

PROVIDE CONTAINMENT CART FOR ABOVE CEILING ACCESS OUTSIDE 
PROJECT BOUNDARY.

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

INFECTION CONTROL/PHASING GENERAL NOTES

IC/PHASING LEGEND

TEMPORARY FILM BARRIER. SEE PLAN 
AND PLAN NOTES

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS 
DOORS AND WALLS

BEYOND PROJECT BOUNDARY

PHASE 1

PHASE 2B

PHASE 2A

CONTINUOUS FIRESAFE SEALANT
TOP AND BOTTOM, & BOTH SIDES

3 1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION 
BATT.

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD, BOTH 
SIDES

3 5/8" METAL STUD @ 16" O.C. 
WITH RUNNER CHANNELS ALONG 
TOP AND BOTTOM

CONSTRUCTION
SIDE

PUBLIC
SIDE

6 MIL. FIRE RETARDANT VISQUEEN 
MEMBRANE. CONTINUOUSLY 
ADHERE TO THE STRUCTURAL DECK 
ABOVE AND TO THE FLOOR BELOW 
WITH TAPE.

UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL DECK

UL LISTING: U465

COORDINATE WITH EXISTING 
CEILING

TEMPORARY IC BARRIER WALL 
CONSTRUCTION (DUST WALL)

5/8" TYPE X GYP BD

3 5/8" STEEL STUDS @ 16" 
O.C.

BEAD OF CONT. SEALANT

6-MIL FIRE RETARDENT POLY 
INTERIOR SIDE

CEILING

2" DEEP LEG 3 5/8" STEEL SLIP TRACK

3 5/8" STEEL STUD TRACK

6"
 M

IN
.

CONTINUOUSLY ADHERE 6-MIL. FIRE 
RETARDANT POLY TO DECK WITH TAPE

CONTINUOUSLY ADHERE FIRE RETARDENT 
POLY TO FLOOR WITH TAPE

EXISTING DECK

CONSTRUCTION 
SIDE

OCCUPIED 
SIDE

PUBLIC SIDE

1 HOUR FIRE RATED METAL DOOR ASSEMBLY 
AND FRAME WITH SEALS, KEYED LOCK, 
HARDWARE AND CLOSER

AIR PRESSURE MONITOR

HAND SANITIZER

SEAL ALL EDGES WITH TAPE

SEAL ALL EDGES WITH TAPE

REFER TO TEMPORARY BARRIER TYPE 
FOR REQUIRED CONDITION TO 
STRUCTURE ABOVE

VA / OSHA TEMPORARY SIGNAGE

7' - 5 3/16"

EX
IT

EXIT

EX
IT

PHASE 1: 2ND AND 3RD FLOOR ADDITION 
AND 2ND FLOOR RENOVATION

ABOVE CEILING WORK IS REQUIRED TO 
ACCOMMODATE PLUMBING CONNECTIONS, SEE 

PLUMBING DRAWINGS

PHASE 2B: 2ND FLOOR RENOVATION DONE 
AFTER HOURS TO ALLOW ACCESS TO 
ACTIVE 2ND FLOOR AREA FROM ELEVATOR

PHASE 2A: 2ND FLOOR RENOVATIONS

TEMPORARY WALLS ON EITHER SIDE OF 
COORIDOR CANNOT EXIST AT THE SAME 
TIME UNLESS 6'-0" CLEAR IS MAINTAINED.

5' 
- 0

"

5' - 0 1/8"

5' 
- 0

 1/
8"

EX
IT

EXIT

PHASE 1: 2ND AND 3RD FLOOR ADDITION, 
AND A PORTION OF 3RD FLOOR 
RENOVATION AS INDICATED BY HATCH

PHASE 2B: 3RD FLOOR RENOVATION DONE 
AFTER HOURS TO ALLOW ACCESS TO WEST 
HALF OF 3RD FLOOR FROM ELEVATOR

PHASE 2A: 3RD FLOOR RENOVATIONS

TEMPORARY WALLS ON EITHER SIDE OF 
COORIDOR CANNOT EXIST AT THE SAME 
TIME UNLESS 6'-0" CLEAR IS MAINTAINED.

2ND FLOOR 
ADDITION

SHADE INDICATES 
EXISTING AREA BEYOND 
PRIMARY SCOPE OF 
WORK, TYPICAL

1ST FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

3RD FLOOR

3RD FLOOR 
ADDITION

AREA OF RENOVATION

BUILDING 1C

BUILDING 1

AREA OF RENOVATION

PHASE 1: 2ND AND 3RD FLOOR 
ADDITION, AND ASSOCIATED 4TH 
FLOOR RENOVATION 

6-MIL FIRE 
RETARDENT 
POLY 

CEILING

COORDINATE WITH EXISTING 
CEILING. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 
FIRESAFE SEALANT TOP AND 
BOTTOM, BOTH SIDES

PUBLIC SIDE

CONSTRUCTION 
SIDE

PHASE 2: TEMPORARY 
AHU INSTALLATION AND 
REPLACEMENT OF AHU 
IN BASEMENT

*AREA INCLUDES ABOVE THE CEILING 
MECHANICAL / PLUMBING WORK AS 
PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK -
COORDINATE WITH MECHANCIAL 
PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

*EXISTING CEILING HEIGHT IS 8'-0" 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF ABOVE 
CEILING PIPING WORK - SEE 
PLUMBING DRAWINGS

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF ABOVE 
CEILING PIPING WORK - SEE 
PLUMBING DRAWINGS
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SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"GC101
1 TEMP. 1 HR FIRE RATED SMOKE BARRIER WALL

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"GC101
2 TEMP. INFECTION CONTROL BARRIER WALL

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"GC101
3 TEMPORARY WALL ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"GC101
8 2ND FLOOR PHASING PLAN

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"GC101
9 3RD FLOOR PHASING PLAN

SCALE:  1" = 100'-0"
KEYPLAN ISOMETRIC

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"GC101
7 4TH FLOOR AND ROOF PLAN - PHASING

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"GC101
4 TEMPORARY FILM BARRIER

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"GC101
5 BASEMENT PHASING PLAN

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"GC101
6 1ST FLOOR PHASING PLAN
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TEMPORARY AHU LOCATION

PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION FENCING 
AROUND FULL PERIMETER. 
COORDINATE WITH VA.

FEED TEMPORARY AHU TO BASEMENT 
AND EXISTING VERTICAL RISERS 
THROUGH EXISTING AREAWAY

NOT TO SCALEGC102
1 PHASE 2 - CONSTRUCTION LOGISTICS

NOT TO SCALEGC102
2 PHASE 2 - TEMPORARY AHU COORDINATION VIEW

FEED TEMPORARY AHU TO BASEMENT 
AND EXISTING VERTICAL RISERS 

TEMPORARY AHU TO FEED 2ND 
AND 3RD FLOORS TO REPLACE 
EXISTING AHU

EXISTING OA PLENUM. TEMPORARY AHU 
TO FEED THROUGH EXISTING AREAWAY

NOT TO SCALEGC102
3 PHASE 1 - 3D COORDINATION VIEW

EXISTING BUILDING 1C

CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE SHUT DOWNS TO THE EXISTING PET/CT AREA IN 
BUILDING 1C, AS IT WILL REMAIN OPERATIONAL FOR THE DURATION OF THIS 
PROJECT. LEAVE EXISTING ROOFING ASSEMBLY INTACT AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE 
WHILE PROVIDING NEW STRUCTURE ABOVE. PROVIDE NEW ROOFING ASSEMBLY, 
PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY CURBS/ MOUNTING FOR NEW MECHANICAL UNITS, 
AND ALL OTHER NEW ITEMS TO REDUCE DISRUPTION TO ONGOING OPERATIONS. 
SEE STRUCTURAL AND MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

NEW 2ND AND 3RD FLOOR ADDITION

PROJECT SITE

NOTE ACCESS TO 
SITE LIMITATIONS -
WILL HAVE TO TAKE 
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
UNDER OR OVER EXISTING 
STRUCTURES, SEE CIVIL 
DRAWINGS
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